

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

JOAN JARA, in her individual	)	
Capacity, and in her capacity as the	)	
Personal Representative of the ESTATE	)	
OF VÍCTOR JARA, AMANDA JARA	)	
TURNER, in her individual capacity,	)	
and MANUELA BUNSTER, in her	)	Case No. 6:13-cv-01426-RBD-GJK
individual capacity,	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	
PEDRO PABLO BARRIENTOS	)	
NÚÑEZ,	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENT OF NON-OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....1

I. LEGAL STANDARD.....5

II. ARGUMENT .....6

A. Defendant Barrientos Does Not Qualify For Relief Under 60(b)(1) Because There Was No Valid Mistake, Inadvertence, Surprise, Or Excusable Neglect.....6

1. Defendant Barrientos’ conduct demonstrates bad faith. ....7

2. Even without his bad faith, Defendant Barrientos’ purported reasons still would not constitute “excusable neglect.” .....8

3. Even if Defendant could show excusable neglect, he still could not demonstrate a meritorious defense that would change the outcome of this case.....9

B. Defendant Barrientos Does Not Qualify For Relief Under 60(b)(2) Because Any Allegedly Newly Discovered Evidence Had No Effect On Barrientos’ Refusal To Participate In These Proceedings. ....12

C. Defendant Barrientos Does Not Qualify for Relief Under 60(b)(3) Because Neither Plaintiffs Nor Their Attorneys Have Committed Fraud Or Misconduct.....15

1. Defendant is not entitled to have the judgment set aside under Rule 60(b)(3) where the alleged fraud was committed by a third-party witness.....16

2. Defendant is not entitled to have the judgment set aside under Rule 60(b)(3) because Plaintiffs have not committed fraud and none of Plaintiffs’ actions prevented Defendant from presenting his case.16

D. Defendant Barrientos Does Not Qualify For Relief Under 60(b)(6) Because He Has Failed To Show Exceptional Circumstances Justifying This Extraordinary Remedy. ....18

III. CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	19, 20
<i>Advanced Estimating Sys., Inc. v. Riney</i> , 130 F.3d 996 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 12
<i>Armstrong v. The Cadle Co.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Booker v. Dugger</i> , 825 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>In re Braga</i> , 272 F.R.D. 621 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148, 1155 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 11
<i>Cheney v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Coniglio v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 8:14-CV-01628-E,AK, 2014 WL 6882294 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2014).....	18
<i>Cox Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc. v. CTI, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 18
<i>Crapp v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 242 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>First Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Cal. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	15, 17
<i>Griffin v. Swim-Tech Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 677 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	18

*Gundotra v. U.S. Dept. of I.R.S.*,  
160 F. App'x 834 (11th Cir. 2005).....13

*Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
801 F. Supp. 597 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....13, 15, 19

*Harre v. A.H. Robins Co.*,  
750 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir.1985) .....16

*Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merch., Inc.*,  
538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Jean v. Dorelien*,  
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....10

*Johnson v. Law Offices of Marshall C. Watson, P.A.*,  
348 F. App'x 447 (11th Cir. 2009) .....15

*Kuenzel v. Allen*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Ala. 2011).....14

*Lender v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am. Inc.*,  
519 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....19

*Maurer Rides USA, Inc. v. Beijing Shibaolai Amusement Equip. Co., Ltd.*,  
No. 6:10-CV-1718-ORL-37, 2014 WL 3687098 (M.D. Fla. July 24, 2014) (Dalton, J.) .....6

*Music Research, Inc. v. Vanguard Recording Soc’y, Inc.*,  
547 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1976) .....13

*Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....5, 6

*Rice v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
88 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 1996) .....18

*Scutieri v. Paige*,  
808 F.2d 785 (11th Cir. 1987) .....13

*Skinner v. Legal Advocacy Ctr. of Cent. Florida, Inc.*,  
No. 6:11-CV-1760-ORL-37, 2012 WL 2814348 (M.D. Fla. July 10, 2012) (Dalton, J.) .....6

*Solaroll Shade & Shutter Corp. v. Bio-Energy Sys.*,  
803 F.2d 1130 (11th Cir. 1986) .....9, 19

*Solomon v. 318 Fashion, Inc.*,  
No. 93 CIV. 7699 (CSH), 1994 WL 702008 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1994).....9

*Taylor v. Texas Corp.*,  
831 F.2d 255 (11th Cir. 1987) .....13

*Toole v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
235 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2000) .....18

*Townsend v. Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr.*,  
522 F. App'x 494 (11th Cir. 2013) .....13, 14

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
No. 3:07-CV-631-J-34, 2015 WL 164204 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2015) .....6, 7, 8

*United States v. Montano*,  
398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005) .....9

*United States v. Real Prop. & Residence*,  
920 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1991) .....9

*In re Welzel*,  
No. 98-42613, 2001 WL 36401283 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2001).....9

*In re Worldwide Web Sys., Inc.*,  
328 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003) .....6, 9

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary .....15

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....11
